504042207 10/07/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4088868

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA				
		Name	Execution Dat		
VENTURE LENDING & I	EASING V	II, INC.	10/07/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	1	ACTICE FUSION, INC.			
Street Address:		MARKET ST., STE. 400			
City:		FRANCISCO			
State/Country:	CALIFORM				
Postal Code:	94103				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 13		_		
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	920)8284			
Application Number:	119	944356			
Application Number:	137	794418			
Application Number:	142	268759			
Application Number:	143	311652			
Application Number:	143	317668			
Application Number:	143	318497			
Application Number:	143	318500	1		
Application Number:	143	333357	1		
Application Number:	144	154312			
Application Number:	144	154319	1		
Application Number:	144	154328	1		
Application Number:	144	155091	1		
	1				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	•	8)638-5130			
		e e-mail address first; if that is un			
Phone:	-	that is unsuccessful, it will be sea 3-677-1400	ni via US ividii.		
Email:		an.reynholds@dlapiper.com			
Correspondent Name:		A PIPER LLP (US)			
Address Line 1:		5 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 1100)		
		,			

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	383144-12				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TROY ZANDER				
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Troy Zander				
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2016				
Total Attachments: 7					
source=IP Rel#page1.tif					
source=IP Rel#page2.tif					
source=IP Rel#page3.tif					
source=IP Rel#page4.tif					
source=IP Rel#page5.tif					
source=IP Rel#page6.tif					
source=IP Rel#page7.tif					

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "<u>Release</u>") is dated as of October 7_, 2016 (the "<u>Release</u>") by VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC. (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), for the benefit of PRACTICE FUSION, INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2014, with the Secured Party (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 6, 2014, with the Secured Party (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Secured Party security interests in:

(a) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country; all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A of the IP Security Agreement (collectively, the "Copyrights");

(b) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and all patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> of the IP Security Agreement (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

(c) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with

PATENT REEL: 039969 FRAME: 0232 and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit C</u> of the IP Security Agreement (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

(d) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;

(e) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;

(f) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and

(g) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") notices of security interests in the Patents and Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing under the Loan Agreement and the other financing documents executed in connection therewith and have requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party agrees as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, the Secured Party hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests and liens in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks granted by the Grantor, and agrees and acknowledges that all of the rights and interests of the Secured Party to the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks are hereby terminated and released.

2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Secured Party understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO or Library of Congress, Copyright Office, as applicable.

3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Secured Party further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided</u> that all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to such Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by sole Grantor.

2

4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement and/or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 039969 FRAME: 0234

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC.

By: Maurice Werdegar

Title: President and CEO

٠

1

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Registration No.

Registration Date

<u>Description</u>

None

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Patent/Appl. No.	File Date
Medical professional application integration into electronic health record system	9208284	12/8/15
Health care practice management messaging and mining system and method	11944356	11/21/07
Health care practice management messaging and mining system and method	13794418	3/11/13
Presenting a patient's disparate medical data on a unified timeline	14268759	5/2/14
Dynamic setup configurator for an electronic health records system	14311652	6/23/14
Automated waiting room queue and management service	14317668	6/27/14
Patient application integration into electronic health record syste	14318497	6/27/14
Electronic health record system context api	14318500	6/27/14
One click lab service sign up	14333357	7/16/14
Recommending medical applications based on a physician's electronic medical records system	14454312	8/7/14
Recommending medical applications based on a physician-patient encounter	14454319	8/7/14
Recommending medical applications based on a patient's electronic medical records system	14454328	8/7/14
Electronic health records data management systems and methods	14455091	8/8/14

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description	<u>Serial No.</u>	<u>File Date</u>
PRACTICE FUSION	86251403	4/14/14
Design	86234975	3/28/14
CHARTSHARE	85230216	1/31/11
PHENOMENAL SUPPORT	85128549	9/13/10
PATIENT FUSION	77847790	10/13/09
PRACTICE FUSION	77847771	10/13/09
LIVE IN FIVE	77847827	10/13/09